cent (23%) or 679, of the total number of people reached in 2021. 

The team delivered yeoman work in the areas of monitoring, evaluation and learning for EEHR 
during the year. Of note, the Human Rights Scorecard was completed and disseminated to 
stakeholders in the national HIV response. A total of one hundred and thirty-eight (138) 
interventions across ten (10) entities aligned to the UNAIDS social indicators, The Global Fund (TGF) 
Baseline Assessment and the Operational Plan for EEHR. Trainings on monitoring, evaluation and 
learning for EEHR were conducted with civil society and government stakeholders implementing

[...]

treatment services, with expanded coverage of antiretroviral therapy (ART) for persons living with 
HIV/AIDS and effective treatment regimens for STIs and TB. 

2021 was a successful year for the HIV response, where creating an enabling environment and 
promoting human rights were concerned. Approximately fifteen thousand (15,000) people, 
including over five hundred (500) duty-bearers, were directly engaged by stakeholders in HIV 
prevention and treatment and care services for people living with HIV and key and vulnerable 
populations. 

The national human rights campaign, implemented by the government, continued to raise

[...]

21,116 females were tested of which 576 were reactive for syphilis. 

Self-Testing 

Background: HIV Self-Test (HIVST) Pilot - HIVST pilot was conducted in August 2020 to 
determine the uptake of self-test kits as another option to determining HIV status for 
unreached key and vulnerable population.  A total of five hundred and ninety-five 
(595) HIVST Kits were distributed to participants island wide, 422 were unassisted 
while 173 were directly assisted. 

HIV Self-Test (HIVST) 
The National Family Planning Board embarked on HIV Self Testing in Jamaica in 
2021. The following activities were completed under this initiative:

[...]

December 1, as a day of interest and public awareness in the City of Kingston. The resolution received 
bipartisan support and was passed unanimously. The Jamaica Council of Churches (JCC) conducted 
seventeen (17) sensitisation sessions, which reached three hundred and ninety-four (394) faith leaders and 
congregants, to sensitise persons about gender-based violence, human rights and HIV-related stigma and 
discrimination. The National Family Planning Board (NFPB) continued its partnership with the Office of the 
Public Defender (OPD) to roll out the national human rights campaign, Everybody Have Rights. The 
campaign is funded by both the Government of Jamaica (GOJ) and The Global Fund. Seven campaign 
products were developed in 2021 and were placed in traditional and social media.  

In justice settings: Fifty-two per cent (52%) (or 75) of the one hundred and forty-three (143) human rights 
violations reported to four (4) civil society organisations in 2021 were supported with legal advice and/or 
representation by Jamaicans for Justice and Jamaica AIDS Support for Life. Parliamentarians also came 
together to review evidence on stigma and discrimination and its impact on health outcomes of key and

[...]

stigma and discrimination and explored creating a working group to, inter alia, challenge harmful laws and 
policies, and host dialogues with people living with and affected by HIV. 

In education settings: Children First implemented its anti-bullying initiative which targeted schools and 
children’s homes. Sixty-one (61) wards and one hundred and thirteen (113) educators, social workers and 
other caregivers were reached with information about bullying and its impact on children and youth.  

In workplace settings: The Jamaican Network of Seropositives (JN+) launched its Stigma-free Spaces (SFS) 
Initiative which seeks to make public, private and community spaces free from stigma, discrimination, and

[...]

Scorecard  

January – June 2021 
Ten entities provided reports on the interventions undertaken to promote human rights and an enabling 
environment for HIV and other health and social services during the period January to June 2021. There 
was a total of two hundred and fifty-six (256) interventions/activities for the period with two hundred and 
thirty-four (234) of them being planned and twenty-two (22) being ad hoc. Notably, TransWave Jamaica 
and Equality for All Foundation reported having the most interventions/activities for the period with ninety-
five (95) and forty-one (41), respectively. Ashe, which primarily works around HIV prevention, had the least

[...]

However, for those in which the settings were reported, justice and community settings accounted for five 
per cent (5%) and seven per cent (7%) of interventions. Only thirty-nine per cent (39%) of interventions 
that were implemented were completed during the reporting period.  

During the period, entities were able to directly engage a total of two thousand nine hundred and ninety-
eight (2,998) people through in-person and virtual sessions. Of note, thirty-two per cent (32%) of them 
were members of the public, three per cent (3%), or 100, were people living with HIV, nine per cent (9%), 
or 262, were gay, bisexual, and other MSM, five per cent (5%), or 158, being sex workers and five per cent